COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 DATE FILED: August 5, 2024 3:59 PM

FILING ID: 4CB1E26D39462 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA206

District Court, Boulder County

Hon. Robert R. Gunning Case No. 2018CV30349

In re:

Petitioner/Defendant:

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION,

▲ COURT USE ONLY

V.

Respondents/Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY and CITY OF BOULDER.

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

John K. Crisham, #49841 CRISHAM & HOLMAN LLC 2549 West Main Street, Suite 202 Littleton, CO 80120 Tel: (720) 739-2175 John@crishamholman.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Block

Case No: 2024SA206

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This dispute must be governed by federal law, as remedies for climate change cannot be subject to fifty different state regimes	3
II. The District Court's contrary reasoning cannot withstand scrutiny	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)passim
Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)
City of New York v. Chevron Corp., 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)
Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)
Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987)8
Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp., 565 U.S. 625 (2012)
Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)11, 13
Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)
Statutes
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)6
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)

Other Authorities

Henry J. Friendly, In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	3
Press Release, Sen. Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>New Bipartisan, Bicameral Proposal Targets Industrial Emissions for Reduction</i> (July 25, 2019), https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/news/release/new-bipartisan-bicameral-proposal-targets-industrial-emissions-for-	
reduction	2
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Chamber's Climate Position:</i> ' <i>Inaction is Not an Option</i> ' (Oct. 27, 2021), https://www.uschamber.com/climate-change/the-chambers-	
climate-position-inaction-is-not-an-option	2
